
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 1 December 2020 

Full Council  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 7th December, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and 
D Temple (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 12 October 2020 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

the agenda.  
 

5. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire 
District Councillors. 
 

6. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

7. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 13 
October2020 and 24 November 2020, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein: 
 

 a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Minutes - 13 October, 3 November and 24 November 
2020.  (Pages 13 - 32) 

  *Please note that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 are incomplete 
whilst officers formulate the response to 20/02654/OUT. 
 

 b) Sport & Play Committee - 2 November 2020.  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 9 November 2020.  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee - 16 November 2020.  (Pages 45 - 52) 

 e) Policy, Governance and Finance Committee -  23 November 2020.  (Pages 53 - 58) 

8. Civic Announcements   

 To receive the report of the Mayor. 
 

9. Motions to Council   

 To receive and consider the following motions:- 
 
1. County Lines and Child Exploitation  
 

Witney Town Council notes that:  

 We are only too aware of the issues in Oxfordshire of the County Lines and Child Criminal 
Exploitation, through our partnerships with WODC, TVP and other key organisations. 

 We are equally aware of the damage that this criminal behaviour can wreak in communities 
like ours, and the potentially lifelong consequences it can have for vulnerable young people. 

 We also note that County Lines and Child Criminal Exploitation is the subject of a current 
Early Day Motion in the House of Commons, which has been supported by MPs from across 
the political spectrum. 

https://edm.parliament.uk/early-day-motion/57477/county-lines-and-child-criminal-exploitation 
Therefore this council resolves to:  

 Write to Robert Courts MP, asking him to add his signature to the motion, and to encourage 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
https://edm.parliament.uk/early-day-motion/57477/county-lines-and-child-criminal-exploitation


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

as many of his Parliamentary colleagues to do the same. 

Proposed by Cllr Ashbourne, seconded by Cllr Collins. 

2. Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 

Witney Town Council declared a Climate Emergency at the Council meeting on 26th June 
2019 and followed up with a Public Meeting in July 2019 enabling everyone to share ideas 
and visions for change. These included engagement with Central Government, West 
Oxfordshire District Council, Oxfordshire County Council, relevant stake holders and other 
organisations to initiate local action on climate change. 

On September 20th 2020, an Early Day Motion entitled the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Bill was tabled in the House of Commons. The Government’s recent Ten Point 
Plan goes a long way towards tackling the UK’s carbon emissions, but this Bill recognises that 
our carbon footprint extends beyond the UK’s borders. The Bill calls for: 

• the UK to make and enact a serious plan to combat climate change. This means dealing 
with our real fair share of emissions so that we don’t go over critical global rises in 
temperature 

• our entire carbon footprint be taken into account (in the UK and overseas) 

• the protection and conservation of nature here and overseas along supply chains, 
recognising the damage we cause through the goods we consume 

• those in power not to depend on technology to save the day, which is used as an excuse to 
carry on polluting as usual 

• people to have a real say on the way forward in a citizens’ assembly with bite 

This Council agrees with the principles of this Bill and supports Oxfordshire residents in their 
efforts to see it come into law.  We ask the Leader of this Council to write to our MP, asking 
them to support their constituents by voting for this Bill when it comes to the House of 
Commons. 

Proposed by Cllr Prosser, seconded by Cllr Smith. 

 
10. Community Support Initiative - Online Pantomime Grant Request   

 In addition to the minutes, members are asked to consider granting the sum of £368.60 from the 
general grants fund (4100/402) towards 23 tickets for the online pantomime of Sleeping Beauty 
being promoted by the Council. The donation, if agreed under the General Power of Competence, 
along with that provided by County Councillor Laura Price from her Councillor Priority Fund would 
allow disadvantaged children, as designated by local schools to be able to see a pantomime over this 
festive period. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

11. Conclusion of Audit for Year Ending 31 March 2020  (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To note that the Council’s External Auditor – Moore Stephens – have completed the review of 
Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return for year ended 31 March 
2020, and in their opinion the information is in accordance with Proper Practices (External 
Audit Report and Certificate 2019/20 enclosed). 
 

12. Vandalism  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 To receive an update on vandalism in the town from the Operations & Estates Officer. 
 

13. Health and Safety   

 To receive and note the Officer’s verbal update on Health & Safety and COVID-19 matters if 
appropriate 
 

14. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council 
and to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt 
with. 
 

15. Correspondence  (Pages 63 - 66) 

 To receive the following correspondence:- 
 
a) a response from Robert Courts MP in relation to minute number 339 from the Council meeting 
held on 12th October 2020; 
 
b) letter to the Mayor from Witney Oxford Transport. 
 

16. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

17. Sealing of Documents   

 To authorise the sealing of documents arising from Council resolutions and to note the sealing of: 
 
19 November 2020           Seal no. 83 Lease for Langdale Hall Car Park between Witney  

Town Council and West Oxfordshire District Council. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 4

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 12 October 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 

 
Others: 3 members of the public. 

 
 

 
325   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for his absence was received from Cllr McMahon. 
 

326   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Harvey declared an interest in the agenda item on tree planting as he was a member of the 
district council which supported the Wychwood Project. 
 

327   MINUTES 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the meetings held on 27 July and 18 August 
2020. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
27 July 2020 
 
A member asked if there was any news on the rebranding and the Officer Manager replied that 
it had been put on hold until after the staffing review was completed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
2 

18 August 2020 
 
A member pointed out that Cllr Bolger had not been present at the meeting and therefore she 
should be removed from the vote and that the numbers of those voting should be adjusted.  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July and 18 August 2020 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair with the following amendment to minute 247 (18 
August 2020): 
 
Remove “Cllr Bolger     - for”  and change “15” to “14”. 
 

328   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Mr Toby Swift from the Wychwood Project addressed the Council on a project to plant trees in 
the town and a request for financial support. 
 

329   TREE PLANTING REQUEST FROM THE WYCHWOOD PROJECT 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair.   
Members were in favour of supporting the initiative to plant trees. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Council would support the tree planting initiative from the Wychwood 
Project and would provide funding of £500 subject to the completion of a grant funding 
application by the Wychwood Project.  The exact tree specimens and locations would be agreed 
with the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

330   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Cllr David Harvey – West Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Cllr Harvey informed the Council that the District Council had made great steps forward in terms 
of climate issues.  He also updated members on the Garden Village plans.  The District Council 
was also dealing with retro fitting homes in fuel poverty and supporting the local electricity bill. 
 
Cllr Duncan Enright – West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr Enright informed the Council that the WODC Cabinet Advisory Group on Covid recovery had 
been meeting – this covered environment, community, economy and council finances. 
 
Cllr Owen Collins – West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr Collins gave an update on the Environment Overview Scrutiny Committee which had met for 
the first time in a long time which had been presented with a proposal to abolish roadside bottle 
banks across the district but the Committee had not supported this. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updates from the District Councillors be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
3 

331   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Cllr Ruth Smith 

 
Cllr Smith reported that the Town Band was moving towards meeting and playing in person 
rather than virtually. 
 
Cllr Liz Duncan 
 
Cllr Duncan had been in regular contact with Witney and District Museum which whilst still shut, 
was using the time to do a lot of maintenance work.  They were hoping to open in April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updates from members be noted. 
 

332   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a)  CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY AND PLANNING COMMITTEE MINUTES - 11 AUGUST, 1 

SEPTEMBER AND 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committees held on 11 August, 1 September and 22 September 2020 and moved 
their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committee of 11 August, 1 September and 22 September 2020 be received and any 
recommendations therein approved. 
 

 b)  SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 and 
moved their acceptance.   

 
Members asked for some amendments to the minutes of the meeting. 
 
The Office Manager advised that the toilets at The Leys were now open again.  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be 
received and any recommendation therein approved. 
 
The Council also wished the following alteration to be made to these minutes:- 
 
Minute SP262, (4) – addition of “fields such as” in front of King George V Field; 
 
Confidential appendix – that a fire risk assessment and  structural safety survey 
should be added to the list of requirements for West Witney Sports ground. 
 

 c)  HALLS, CEMETERIES AND ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 14 SEPTEMBER 
2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments 
Committee held on 14 September 2020, and moved their acceptance.  

Page 7



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
4 

 
A member queried the green energy supply as the Council had already dealt with 
this.  The Office Manager advised that in fact this item referred to the gas supply – 
previously members had dealt with the electricity supply. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

 d)  STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 
21 September 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

 
Members requested two changes to the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of 
[...]
ng sign.


Observations :
 Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application


425- 12
 WTC/169/20
 Plot Ref :-
20/01744/FUL
 Type :- 
 FULL


Applicant Name :-
 SCHMIDT, MR CHARLES
 Date Received :-
 16/11/2020


Location :-
 EAST PLOT OF LAND AT BOOK 
 Date Returned :-
 24/11/2020

END

BOOK END

WITNEY


Proposal :
 Erection of a storage building with associated parking and turning area. 


Observations :
 Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application


The Meeting closed at :  8.06pm


Signed : 
 Date:
Chairman


On behalf of :- 
 Witney Town Council


Page No  7


Page 30



 
1 

 

SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 2 November 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
 

L Duncan 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
SP348   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

SP349   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SP350   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020.  
Members raised some points in the minutes that they wished to be changed and the Town Clerk 
explained that she had listened back to the recording of the meeting and that the minutes were 
an accurate record of what had been discussed.  If members wished to change a 
recommendation or a resolution, it could be revisited in six months’ time as per the Council’s 
standing orders. 

 
With reference to minute SP262, the Chair asked if the Operations and estates Officer had been 
in touch with Henry Box about their pitches.  He confirmed that he had but was still awa
[...]
TERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 9 November 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
O Collins 
 

L Duncan 
V Gwatkin 
J King 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Tomas Smith Venue Manager 
 Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
H370   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

H371   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

H372   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2020.  Cllr King advised that he had given apologies for that meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2020 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

H373   OPERATIONAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report on the Operations and Estates Officer, 
covering hall maintenance and repairs to 51a Market Square. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7c



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 9 November 2020 

 
2 

H374   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue Manager, covering the current 
Covid-19 lockdown implications.  

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

H375   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Although this item was initially to be taken after the minutes but as the member of the public – 
Mr John Richards - who had put the request in for the cinema was now present, the Committee 
agreed to allow him the opportunity to address the committee.  The Committee adjourned for 
this item. 

 
Following Mr Richard’s address, the Committee reconvened. 
 

Mr Richards left the meeting
[...]
gainst and just one abstention. Much pleasant was said about the 
efforts of WOT (Witney Oxford Transport) over many years to bring the possibilities of rail to public 
attention. Our next step will be a submission to the government’s Beeching Reversal fund for a 
feasibility study, which must be made soon. The fund requires the explicit support of local MPs and 
other worthies, of which you are one. At the moment, we have support from Layla Moran (and a 
five-page letter from Courts arguing that a railway would only attract more people and so more 
housing),the mayor of Carterton and the Lord Mayor of Oxford. May we have yours as Mayor of 
Witney as well?  

Best wishes 

 
Stuart Macdonald 

 

Visiting professor, School of Management, University of Leicester 

Page 63



General editor, Prometheus 

 

 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7a Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Minutes - 13 October, 3 November and 24 November 2020.
	RBS Minutes 13 October 2020
	Minutes , 03/11/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	RBS Minutes 3 November 2020
	Planning Minutes draft 24 November 2020
	RBS Minutes 24 November 2020

	7b Sport & Play Committee - 2 November 2020.
	Confidential Minutes , 02/11/2020 Sport and Play

	7c Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 9 November 2020.
	7d Stronger Communities Committee - 16 November 2020.
	7e Policy, Governance and Finance Committee -  23 November 2020.
	11 Conclusion of Audit for Year Ending 31 March 2020
	12 Vandalism
	15 Correspondence
	WOT Letter JA




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

FULL COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

 
432   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

433   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

434   MINUTES 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020.  There 
were no matters arising. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair 
 

435   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this item. 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
2 

436   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Cllr Duncan Enright – West Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Cllr Enright provided an update on the District Council’s budget setting process.  The Council was 
beginning some difficult budgetary years as the mid-term plan indicated that there were 
shortfalls in funding.  Most of the savings made by the restructuring process had now been 
achieved and the pandemic had also impacted the budget. 
 
Cllr Rosa Bolger – West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr Bolger advised that a new Covid-19 test centre was under construction at the Woodford 
Way car park in town.  Officers had been working hard.  Residents had expressed concern at the 
loss of parking and so members had pushed hard for extra signage to signpost the top two levels 
of Marriott’s Walk Car Park.  Cllr Bolger also reported that a close eye would be kept on the 
surrounding residential roads to ensure that people did not park their cars there instead. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updates be noted. 
 

437   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Members did not have anything to report for this item. 
 

438   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a) 4 CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING MINUTES - 13 OCTOBER, 3 NOVEMBER 

AND 24 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committees held on 13 October, 3 November and 24 November 2020 and 
moved their acceptance.  It was noted that for the minutes of 24 November, 
the response for the Proposed East Witney Development was delegated to 
officers to complete. 

 
It was also requested that Cllr Enright be added as attending the meetings of 
the 3 and 24 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committee of 13 October, 3 November and 24 November 2020 be received 
and any recommendations therein approved, with Cllr Enright being added to 
the list of meeting attendees on the 3 and 24 November. 
 

 b) 4 SPORT & PLAY COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance.   

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
3 

 
 

 c) 4 HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 9 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance.   

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

 d) 4 STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance.   

 
Matters Arising 
 
The Leader referred to minute SC391 – Christmas Lights - and asked if 
members would be happy to run a best dressed house competition.  
Councillors should submit their favourites in their wards to the 
Communications and Events Officer and a winner would then be chosen from 
each ward.  All agreed that this was a good idea. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be 

received and any recommendations therein approved; 
 
2. that Councillors facilitate a best dressed Christmas house competition, 

with a winner to be chosen in each ward. 
 

 e) 4 POLICY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE -  23 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 
be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

439   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Mayor’s engagements, circulated before 
the meeting, 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

440   MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
The Council received and considered two motions.  The Leader informed the Council that it had 
come to her attention that as a member of Government, the Rt Hon. Robert Courts could not 
support private members bills, such as those to be presented to Council.  This was confirmed by 
Cllr Harvey. 



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
4 

 
The motions were presented as follows:- 
 
1. County Lines and Child Exploitation  
 

Witney Town Council notes that:  

 We are only too aware of the issues in Oxfordshire of the County Lines and Child Criminal 
Exploitation, through our partnerships with WODC, TVP and other key organisations. 

 We are equally aware of the damage that this criminal behaviour can wreak in 
communities like ours, and the potentially lifelong consequences it can have for 
vulnerable young people. 

 We also note that County Lines and Child Criminal Exploitation is the subject of a current 
Early Day Motion in the House of Commons, which has been supported by MPs from 
across the political spectrum. 

Therefore this council resolves to:  

 Write to Robert Courts MP, asking him to add his signature to the motion, and to 
encourage as many of his Parliamentary colleagues to do the same. 

Proposed by Cllr Ashbourne, seconded by Cllr Collins. 

2. Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 

Witney Town Council declared a Climate Emergency at the Council meeting on 26th June 
2019 and followed up with a Public Meeting in July 2019 enabling everyone to share 
ideas and visions for change. These included engagement with Central Government, 
West Oxfordshire District Council, Oxfordshire County Council, relevant stake holders and 
other organisations to initiate local action on climate change. 

On September 20th 2020, an Early Day Motion entitled the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Bill was tabled in the House of Commons. The Government’s recent Ten Point 
Plan goes a long way towards tackling the UK’s carbon emissions, but this Bill recognises 
that our carbon footprint extends beyond the UK’s borders. The Bill calls for: 

• the UK to make and enact a serious plan to combat climate change. This means dealing 
with our real fair share of emissions so that we don’t go over critical global rises in 
temperature 

• our entire carbon footprint be taken into account (in the UK and overseas) 

• the protection and conservation of nature here and overseas along supply chains, 
recognising the damage we cause through the goods we consume 

• those in power not to depend on technology to save the day, which is used as an excuse 
to carry on polluting as usual 

• people to have a real say on the way forward in a citizens’ assembly with bite 

This Council agrees with the principles of this Bill and supports Oxfordshire residents in 
their efforts to see it come into law.  We ask the Leader of this Council to write to our MP, 
asking them to support their constituents by voting for this Bill when it comes to the 
House of Commons. 



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
5 

Proposed by Cllr Prosser, seconded by Cllr Smith. 

 Due to the Leader’s update, amendments were proposed as detailed below.   

Motion 1 - votes for the amendment:  16 for, 1 abstention; votes for the motion : 16 for, 
1 abstention. 

Motion 2 – votes for the amendment: 12 for, 5 abstentions; votes for the motion: 11 for, 
6 abstentions. 

 Both motions were therefore carried with the proposed amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: that both motions as presented are passed with the following amendments: 
 
Motion 1 - County Lines and Child Exploitation 
 
Final paragraph to read: 
 
Write to Robert Courts MP asking him to support this motion shall it come to parliament and to 
reply to Witney Town Council informing what steps both the Government and he himself will be 
taking to safeguard vulnerable young people affected by county lines, both nationally and 
locally. 
 
Motion 2 - Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 
 
Final sentence to read: 
 
We ask the Leader of this Council to write to our MP, asking, that whilst we understand as a 
member of the Government he is unable to support this private members bill, he replies to 
Witney Town Council in the light of this with what policies he thinks need to be brought in to 
address climate change on a scale sooner than 2050, and how to improve on things like the 
recent Environment Bill to address climate and ecological emergency and engages with his 
constituents on this bill. 
 

441   COMMUNITY SUPPORT INITIATIVE - ONLINE PANTOMIME GRANT REQUEST 
 
The Leader gave an update on the online pantomime.  Since the original discussions with the 
promoters, it had become clear that the Council would not be able to pay for the tickets within 
the timescale subsequently requested, due to the Council’s financial regulations.  As the Council 
was no longer able to support the initiative, it was hoped that an alternative could be found in 
the new year. 

 
RESOLVED: to delegate to Officers, the Mayor, the Leader and Cllr Duncan to try to arrange 
something similar in the New Year. 
 

442   CONCLUSION OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020 
 
The Council received and considered the external audit report and certificate 2019/20.  The 
Town Clerk referred to the notes and advised that she was confident that the outstanding items 
would be done next year.  She also advised that the Code of Conduct was not within the control 
of the Town Council as members signed up to the District Council Code, and therefore there 
would be no change unless the District changed it or there was a national change.  She would 
take this up with the auditor. 



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
6 

 
RESOLVED: that the conclusion of audit for the year ending 31 March 2020 be noted. 
 

443   VANDALISM 
 
The Committee received and considered an updated schedule of vandalism, prepared by the 
Operations and Estates Officer. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted. 
 

444   HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
The Town Clerk read an update on behalf of the Compliance and Environment Officer, covering 
Covid safety in the offices and public halls. 
 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted and thanks expressed to Officers who have worked 
hard to keep the Council Covid safe. 
 

445   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There was no communication from the Leader. 
 

446   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
The Council received and considered a letter from Robert Courts MP in relation to minute 
number 339 from the Council meeting on 12 October 2020, and a letter from Witney Oxford 
Transport, asking for the Mayor’s support for its submission to the government’s Beeching 
Reversal fund for a feasibility study.  The Mayor alone could not support this but the Council 
agreed that as a body it would send a letter of support. 
 
RESOLVED: that the correspondence be noted and that Witney Town Council supports 
Witney Oxford Transport’s submission to the government’s Beeching Reversal fund for a 
feasibility study. 
 

447   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council. 
 

448   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
The Town Clerk advised that a lease had now been signed for West Oxfordshire District Council 
to take on the Langdale Hall car park in order to enforce the parking regulations. 

 
RESOLVED: that the seal of the Council be affixed to the document. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.45 pm 

 
Chair 


